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Preface

Effective river basin management is a complex and monumental undertaking that requires a
comprehensive and integrated approach. Traditionally, this has been hindered by fragmented
information and data silos across various government departments, resewtituiions, and
administrative bodies. This deeply entrenched problem prevents the holistic analysis needed
for effective, longterm planning, and creates significant operational and strategic
vulnerabilities.

This report details the strategic framework and technical architecture of the Virtual Ganga
Knowledge Centre (VGKC), a landmark initiative designed to fundamentally transform the
management of the Ganga River Basin. The VGKC is a key component of theB&anga
Information and Communication Network (GBIC) and is spearheaded by the Centre for Ganga
River Basin Management and Studies (cGanga) at IIT Kanpur. It is engineered to create a
unified, datadriven ecosystem by providing a single, comprehensive freonefor managing

all knowledge related to the basin.

Through a suite of powerful, synergistic platforms, the VGKC will establish a single source of
truth to eliminate data conflicts and ensure all stakeholders operate from a common, verified
knowledge base. It will provide etemand, automated analytics fonearreaktime
monitoring of river health, land use patterns, and critical morphological changes, leveraging
data from the River Atlas and Water Bodies Atlas to enable users to generate reports for any
area of interest, addressing the analytical bottlenecthat have long plagued river
management. The platform's intuitive user interface will deliver these insights directly to
policymakers and researchers, empowering them to perform complex spatial analysis with a
single click and transforming data into actable intelligence.

¢KS DY/ NBLINBaSyda I LAG2d4Ft FyR &adNXGS3IAO
consolidating and automating the intelligence derived from diverse datasets, it will serve as a
foundational pillar for a rejuvenated Ganga. It is an opportundyset a new global
benchmark for 21stentury water governance.

Dr Vinod Tare
Former Professor, Founder & Advisor
cGanga, IIT Kanpur
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Gyan Ganga: Virtual/Digital Library
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Clroy SOl AT A 2F LYTFT2NXNI a2 y 9 Bl NJOONBS R/ | baSAlysR NG| AZT AOUAFATO [wWASCES\NNE .21 F4 AdyA . 2
dzLJ G2 At €3S [S' St I LI NI 2F wWAGSNI ! Gtla al Ll 2F Y yLzNI bl 3
S No 1 2 3 4 5
River Name Betwa Stream Ganga Isan Jankhat
River Codg 02MP421R4844700] 02UP157R15060904| 02UKO055R0431230] 02UP119R1226700f 02UP155R1473060
Origin  Lat 25° 55' 12" 25° 54' 28" 30° 8' 43" 26° 48' 25" 26° 48' 58"
Lon 80° 13' 8" 80° 21' 44" 78° 35' 51" 80° 7' 4" 79° 53' 50"
Destination  Lat 23°5'34" 26° 21" 39" 24° 38' 13" 27° 46' 57" 26° 52' 21"
Lon 77° 34" 44" 79° 59' 21" 88° 3' 53" 78° 17" 41" 79° 49' 38"
River BasirLevel Level 1 Ganga Ganga Ganga Ganga Ganga
Level 2 Yamuna Yamuna NULL Ganga NULL
Level 3 Betwa Rind NULL NULL NULL
Level 4 NULL NULL NULL NULL NULL
Level 5 NULL NULL NULL NULL NULL
Total Length in Kms 667.45 131.72 2045.35 409.32 13.84
In Geographic Unit (Kanpur Nagar District)
Entering at  Lat 25° 55" 12" 26° 0' 39" 26° 48' 29" 26° 48' 25" 26° 49'5"
Lon 80° 13'8" 80° 14' 45" 80° 7' 4" 80° 7' 4" 79° 53' 49"
Leavingat Lat 25°55'10" 26° 16' 54" 26° 13' 51" 26° 56'43" 26° 49' 28"
Lon 80° 13' 2" 80° 4' 52" 80° 35' 23" 79° 56' 40" 79° 53' 35"
Length WithinDistrictin Kms 0.17 77.54 35.33 35.94 0.38
Urban Centres on the ban NULL NULL Kanpur Bilhaur NULL
Villages on the Bank| ™" Sl T gl I S e wirsonounie]
Adampur, Chilli, Chitauli, Daulatpur, Katari Bajidpur, Katari Khwajgipur, | Khaspur, Chaukhandi, Deoha,
Duhroo, Gauri GhatampuGuijela, Katari Rajepur Shabhi, Katarijiyora Dewkali Bilhaur, Gadanpur Ahar,
Herbaspur, Itaura, Kandhauli, Kathetha,| Nawab Ganj, Katarikanpur Kohna, | Gauri, Hilalpur, lliyaspur, Katari
Khempur, Kirar, Kohra, Kurseda, Maduril Kataritari Pathakpur, Katri Allipur Akbarpur Seng, Katari Gadanpur
Marha, Musepur, Nandna, Nimdha, Bhaseni, Katri Baruva Kalan, Katri | Ahar, Katri Mahigawa, Katri
Parachand, Patarsa, Radauli, Raha, Behta, Katri Lakhmildra, Katri Mohiuddinpur, Kharamau,
Raipura, Sajeti, Seodhari, Silahuli, Panka, Katri Salempur Bithoor, Katr] Khaspur, Mahigaa, Makanpur,
Targaon, Tejpur, Tilhali Sarayganj, Katri Shankar Pur Sarai,| Muhammadpur, Musahebpur,
Katribhitara, Katridhondhi, Paliya Bujurga, Pihani Majboot
Katrijamda, Katrisaidalipur, Nagar, Shahampur Kot
Katriumarna, Khusal Ganj, Khyora
Katari, Nagapur, Pratappur Hari,
Prithvi Ganj, Ramel Kachhar




S No 6 7 8 9 10
River Name WSKNI bt YFEfel yA YdzA NA b | [ Fdzl A b b2l RA
RiverCode nu! t MmpTtwMgd nAnH!tmMpawmn| AH! tMpTwMd AH! tMPpPCWMI] NH! tMpPCWMI
Origin  Lat Hpc pTd Hcc oyd Hpc podd HccCc HOY Hpc pndy
Lon ync @4 i ync wmcd ync wmpd ync wmmd ync HwMU
Destination  Lat Hpc pyd HTc MU n Hcc TU Hcc OHUY Hcc HNY
Lon ync mMm{ ync mMm{ ync wmdd ync nd Tdhec pyd
River BasirLevel Level 1 DI y3lI DI y3lI DI y3al DI y3l DI y3l
Level 2 , P Ydzy | bi [ [ , P Ydzy | bi [ , L Ydzy |
Level 3 bl [] bl [ WAYR WA t I yRdz I WAYR wA
Level 4 bi [ bi [ bi [ bi [ bi [
Level 5 by [ by [ by [ by [ by [
Total Length in Kms y ddpT dhcdnT on®dcop Ho dcy Mmnc dmc
r Nagar District)
Entering at  Lat Hpc pTdU Hcc oyd Hcc pUd HCC HOU Hcc nd
Lon ync ¢4 ync wmMcd ync wmdopd ync mMm{ ync w~mn{
Leavingat Lat Hpc pTdY Hcc oyd Hcc cd HcC H®Y Hcc mc{
Lon ync @4 i ync wmcd ync wmpd ync ydUu ync 714U
Length WithinDistrictin Kms y ddp noowm odT Tdnc TO®DTY
Urban Centres on the ban b! [] b! [ [ bl [] bl [ bl []
Villages on the Bank| , | 31 ST E L1 o Y61 v oA Rue a2z y LK M) @t Y2
I KE1 ! RENKHRANI A

51 dzf | G LJdzZNE 5 dzf
DKL {F YLIzZNE D dzd
LGFdzNy = YIF yRKI
YANI NE Y2KNI} =
al NKFX bl yRYyLF 3
tF N} OKIF yRS t |
wl K'Y wl A LJzNJ 3
{Afl Kdzf A X ¢ NF
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Entering at  Lat Hcc wmpd Hcc nyd py Hcc yd Hcc omdU Hcc ppd
Lon ync c{ Tdhc pod pn ync Ho( ync w~Mn{ Tdhc pT1d
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Bibipur 1
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Aswarmau 2

hatampur
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Samubhi 1
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hatampur
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Bhadras 9

25.972180.172

Sidhaul 1

Ghatampur

26.177]80.163

Bhadras 10

25.978180.220

Maidhari 1

Ghatampur

26.178|80.158

Bhadras 11

25.979180.217,
25.983/80.205

Maidhari 2
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Ghatampur

26.179|80.157
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Gaura Chhajmal 1
Gaura Chhajmal 2
Gaura Chhajmal 3

Gaura Chhajmal 4
Ajyori 1

Ghatampur

0.104.

Ghatampur,

0.117

Ghatampur

0.193

Ghatampur,

0.149
1.919

1159

Ajyori 2

Ghatampur
Ghatampur

.158

Ajyori 2

Ghatampur,

0.661
0.252

.155

Ajyori 3

Ghatampur

157

0.25
0.523

Ghatampur
Ghatampur
Ghatampur
Ghatampur
Ghatampur

Ghatampur
Ghatampur

0.102
1.047
0.03

1.061

0.965
1.784
0.892

25.981180.208
25.983/80.207,

Maidhari 3

Ghatampur

26.116|80.300
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Ghatampur:

0.332

Dharchhuwa 2

Ghatampur

26.116/80.300

Kaitha 3

Ghatampur

0.149

25.981180.208,
25.983/80.207,

Maidhari 4

Ghatampur

26.115|80.302

Kaitha 4

Ghatampur

0.246
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Ghatampur

26.113]80.301

Kaitha 5

Ghatampur

0.15

125.964/80.182|Lahurimau Kasimpur 1
125.96480.182|Lahurimau Kasimpur 2
25.964/80.180|Lahurimau Kasimpur 3

125.983(80.180
25.984|80.178

Ghatampur

26.113]80.299
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Ghatampur

0.157
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Ghatampur
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Ghatampur

0.156
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Ghatampur.

0.058

Ghatampur
Ghatampur
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Ghatampur
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Asgaha 2

Ghatampur

Maduri 3 Ghatampur

80.25| Sakhahari5_| Ghatampur | 0.63

Asgaha 3 Ghatampur 26.03 80.22 Maduri 4 Ghatampur 80.25| Sakhahari 6 | Ghatampur | 0.31
Asgaha 4 Ghatampur 26.04|80‘24 Gauri Ghatampur | Ghatampur | 0.40 180.22| Koriyan 5 Ghatampur | 0.89

Asgaha 5 Ghatampur 26.04 |80.20 Chitauli 1 Ghatampur | 0.42 180.22| Koriyan 6 Ghatampur | 1.34
Asgaha 6 Ghatampur 26.04 180.20 Chitauli 2 Ghatampur | 0.15 180.22 Ghatampur | 0.60
Asgaha 7 Ghatampur 26.05 /80.23 Herbaspur 1 Ghatampur | 2.07 180.22 Ghatampur | 1.04
Asgaha 8 Ghatampur 26.05 Herbaspur 2 Ghatampur | 0.30 180.22| Koriyan 9 Ghatampur | 0.30
Asgaha 9 Ghatampur Herbaspur 3 Ghatampur | 0.23 80.22| Koriyan 10 | Ghatampur
Bilgawan 1 Ghatampur Herbaspur 4 Ghatampur | 1.41 .22| Koriyan11 | Ghatampur
Bilgawan 2 Ghatampur 26.05 180.23 Herbaspur 5 Ghatampur | 0.08 180.22| Koriyan 12 | Ghatampur
Bilgawan 3 Ghatampur 26.06 |80.25 Herbaspur 6 Ghatampur 180.22| Koriyan 13 | Ghatampur | 0.16

26.05 180.25

Bilgawan 4 Ghatampur
Bilgawan 5 Ghatampur

Dhirpur 1

Ghatampur

Herbaspur 7

Ghatampur

80.23| Koriyan 14 | Ghatampur | 0.11

Dhamana Bujurg 2
0.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 3

Ghatampur
Ghatampur

80.24| Koriyan15 | Ghatampur | 0.24
80.25 Lauli 1 Ghatampur | 0.57

Dhirpur 2 Ghatampur 0.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 4| Ghatampur 180.25 Lauli 2 Ghatampur | 0.76
Bamhauri 1 Ghatampur 0.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 5| Ghatampur 80.25 Ghatampur
Bamhauri 2 Ghatampur 0.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 6| Ghatampur 80.24 Ghatampur ;
Bambhauri 3 Ghatampur 26.07 |80.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 7| Ghatampur 180.23| Koriyan 16 | Ghatampur | 0.58
Bambhauri 4 Ghatampur 26.07 [80.26 Chaparehta 1 Ghatampur 180.26 | Bari Mahtain 1| Ghatampur | 0.81
Maidhari 6 Ghatampur 26.0680.26| Chaparehta 2 Ghatampur 180.26 | Bari Mahtain 2 Ghatameur
Maidhari 7 Ghatampur 0.27 |Dhamana Bujurg 8| Ghatampur 180.26 | Bari Mahtain 3! GhatamEur
Maidhari 8 Ghatampur 26.0680.26| Chaparehta 3 Ghatampur 80.26 |Bari Mahtain 4| Ghatampur
Maidhari 9 Ghatampur 26.0680.21 Bawan 1 Ghatampur 80.26 |Bari Mahtain 5| Ghatampur
Kandhauli 1 Ghatampur 80.22 Bawan 2 Ghatampur 80.27 |Bari Mahtain 6| Ghatampur | 1.43
Kandhauli 2 Ghatampur 26.06 /80.22 Bawan 3 Ghatampur 180.26 | Bari Mahtain 7| Ghatampur | 0.64
Kandhauli 3 Ghatampur 26.06 /80.21 Bawan 4 Ghatampur | 0.41 180.27| Pachkhura 1 | Ghatampur | 0.13

Maduri 1 Ghatampur 26.07 Koriyan 1 Ghatampur 180.27| Pachkhura 2 | Ghatampur | 0.66

Biriya 1 Ghatampur 26.07 Koriyan 2 Ghatampur 80.27| Pachkhura 3 | Ghatampur | 0.44

Maduri 2 Ghatampur Koriyan 3 Ghatampur 80.27| Pachkhura 4 | Ghatampur | 0.33

Chaturi Purwa 1 | Ghatampur % Koriyan 4 Ghatampur | 0.52 80.28| Pachkhura 5 | Ghatampur | 0.42
Dhamana Bujurg 1| Ghatampur 80.24 Sakhahari 1 Ghatampur | 3.99 80.28| Pachkhura 6 | Ghatampur | 0.22
Chaturi Purwa 2 | Ghatampur 80.24 Sakhahari 2 Ghatampur | 1.00 180.29 | Kumhediya 10| Ghatampur | 0.14
Biriya 2 Ghatampur 80.25 Sakhahari 3 Ghatampur | 0.19 80.29| Kumhediya 11| Ghatampur | 0.18
Biriya 3 Ghatampur 80.25 Sakhahari 4 Ghatampur | 0.21 80.29 | Kumhediya 12| Ghatampur | 0.16

Asadhana 1 | Ghatampur 26.11(80.25 Mehar Alipur 1 Ghatampur
Asadh. 2 | Ghatampur 26.11[80‘25 Bhat Purwa 2 Ghatampur | 0.37
Asadhana 3 | Ghatampur 6.11|80A25 Bhat Purwa 3 Ghatampur | 0.16
Asadhana 4 | Ghatampur 6.11[80.26 Bhat Purwa 4 Ghatampur | 0.05
Asadhana 5 | Ghatampur 25.10[80‘26 Bairipur 2 Ghatampur | 0.53
Asadhana 6 | Ghatampur 26.1080.25 |[Mohamadpur Ghatampur 1| Ghatampur | 0.26
Asadhana 7 | Ghatampur 26.1080.25 |[Mohamadpur Ghatampur 2| Ghatampur | 0.24
Asadhana 8 | Ghatampur 26.10(80.23 Koriyan 17 Ghatampur | 1.08
Asadhana 9 Ghatampur 26.10/80.23 Koriyan 18 Ghatameur 0.13
Kamalpur 1 | Ghatampur 26.11[80.23 Koriyan 19 Ghatampur | 0.23
Kamalpur 2 | Ghatampur 6.11(80.23 Koriyan 20 Ghatampur | 0.44
Kamalpur 3 | Ghatampur 26.10 |80‘23 Koriyan 21 Ghatampur | 0.06
Nawahi 1 Ghatameur 26.10{80.23 Kuriya_n 22 GhatamEur 0.18
Nawahi 2 | Ghatampur 80.24 Mehar Alipur 2 Ghatampur | 0.24
Nawahi 3 | Ghatampur 26.1280.24 Mehar Alipur 3 Ghatampur | 0.27
Kamalpur 4 | Ghatampur 26.12[80‘24 Nauranga 1 Ghatampur | 0.36
Kamalpur 5 | Ghatampur 26.13[80.24 Nauranga 2 Ghatampur | 0.10
Kamalpur 6 | Ghatampur 26.13 [80.25 Nauranga 3 Ghatampur | 0.07
80.31| Kamalpur 7 | Ghatampur 26.1380.25 Nauranga 4 Ghatampur | 0.28
80.31| Kamalpur 8 | Ghatampur 26.13180.25 Nauranga 5 Ghatampur | 0.05
80.29 | Kuwa Khera | Ghatampur 26.13180.24 Fattepur 1 Ghatampur | 0.64
Bairipur 1 | Ghatampur 26.1280.23 Paras 1 Ghatampur | 0.59
Bhadwara 1 | Ghatampur 6.12[80.23 Paras 2 Ghatampur | 0.49
Bhadwara 2 | Ghatampur 6.13[80.22 Paras 3 Ghatampur | 0.76
Bhadwara 3 | Ghatampur 26.13/80.22 Paras 4 Ghatampur | 0.69
Bhadwara 4 | Ghatampur 26.12|80.22 Paras 5 Ghatampur | 0.92
Bhadwara 5 | Ghatampur 26.13[80.22 Paras 6 Ghatampur | 2.66
Bhadwara 6 | Ghatampur 26.12[80.22 Paras 7 Ghatampur | 0.57
Bhadwara 7 | Ghatampur 26.12 |80.21 Paras 8 Ghatampur | 0.90
80.28 | Bhadwara 8 | Ghatampur 26.11 |80.22 Paras 9 Ghatampur | 0.32
80.28 | Bhadwara 9 | Ghatampur 26.11]80‘22 Paras 10 Ghatampur | 0.38
80.28 |Bhadwara 10| Ghatampur 26.11|80‘23 Paras 11 Ghatampur | 0.81
.27 |Bhadwara 11| Ghatampur 26.11[80.22 Koriyan 23 Ghatampur | 0.22
Bhat Purwa 1| Ghatampur 26.11[80.22 Koriyan 24 Ghatampur | 0.18




Syondi Lalaipur 8 | Ghatampur 80.18 | Guchchupur 4| Ghatampur Mabholia 1 Narwal 0.17

¥ Syondi Lalaipur 9 Ghatampur |§0 8|Guchchupur 5| Ghatampur Maholia 2 Narwal 0.09

80.16 | Narainpur Ghatampur| Ghatampur 6.16 __ 180.19 |Guchchupur 6| Ghatampur Mabholia 3 Narwal 0.01

80.15 Jaitipur 1 Ghatampur 6.14  180.21| Paras17 | Ghatampur i Devpura 1 Narwal 0.10

80.15 Jaitipur 2 Ghatampur 126.14 _ 180.21| Paras18 | Ghatampur 80.38 Devpura 2 Narwal 0.12
180.17 Ghatampur 1 Ghatampur 26.14 180.23 Itarra 1 Ghatampur Devpura 3 Narwal 0.21

7 Ghatampur 2 Ghatampur 26.14 180.24 Itarra 2 Ghatampur. Mohsinpur Narwal 0.52
Ghatampur 3 Ghatampur 26.14  180.24| Itarra3 Ghatampur 8 Sunderpur 1 Narwal 0.11

80.17 Ghatampur 4 Ghatampur 26.14  180.24| ltarra4 Ghatampur 80.37| Gauri Narwal 1 Narwal 0.10
Ghatampur 5 Ghatampur 26.14 _ 180.24| Itarra5 Ghatampur. Gauri Narwal 2 Narwal 0.07

Ghatampur 6 Ghatampur 26.14 80.24 Itarra 6 Ghatampur Gauri Narwal 3 Narwal 0.02

Ghatampur 7 Ghatampur 126.14 _ 180.23| Paras19 | Ghatampur Akbarpur Barui 1 Narwal 0.29

Ghatampur 8 Ghatampur 126.13 80.24| Fattepur?2 | Ghatampur Akbarpur Barui 2 Narwal 0.11

Ghatampur 9 Ghatampur 80.24| Fattepur3 | Ghatampur Akbarpur Barui 3 Narwal 0.06

Ghatampur 10 __| Ghatampur 80.26| Husenal | Ghatampur Akbarpur Barui4 | Narwal 0.49

Ghatampur 11 Ghatampur 126.13 Husena2 | Ghatampur 2 Akbarpur Barui 5 Narwal 0.24

Ghatampur 12 Ghatampur 6.13 Husena3 | Ghatampur 26.17  {80.37| Akbarpur Barui 6 Narwal 0.18

Ghatampur 13 Ghatampur 6.13 80.25| Husena4 | Ghatampur 26.18  |80.38| Rasulpur Umra 1 Narwal 0.44

Ghatampur 14 Ghatampur 26.12 80.26] Husena5 | Ghatampur 80.36 Karchulipur 1 Narwal 0.91

Ghatampur 15 Ghatampur 6.13 Gujal Ghatampur 26.20  |80.35| Gopalpur Narwal 1 Narwal 0.40

Ghatampur 16 Ghatampur 126.12 Guja 2 Ghatampur 26.20 _ [80.36| Gopalpur Narwal 2 Narwal 0.40

Ghatampur 17 Ghatampur Guja 3 Ghatampur 80.35 | Gopalpur Narwal 3 Narwal 0.07

Ghatampur 18 Ghatampur 126.13 Guja 4 Ghatampur 80.35 | Gopalpur Narwal 4 Narwal 0.10

Jaitipur 3 Ghatampur 26.13 80.33| Bauhar 1 Narwal m- 80.35| Gopalpur Narwal 5 Narwal 0.29

Ghatampur 19 Ghatampur 126.13 80.33| Bauhar 2 Narwal 26.20 _ 180.35| Gopalpur Narwal 6 | _Narwal 0.04

Ghatampur 20 Ghatampur 126.13 l§0.33 Bauhar 3 Narwal 2 26.20  |80.34 Modipur 1 Narwal 0.11

6.1680.17 Ghatampur 21 Ghatampur 6.13 80.33] Bauhar 4 Narwal 0.08 26.20  |80.34 Modipur 2 Narwal 0.09
26.17{80.17 Birpur 1 Ghatampur 5 26.13 180.33| Bauhar 5 Narwal 0.66 26.21 _ |80.36| Gopalpur Narwal 7 Narwal 0.23
6.17180.17 Birpur 2 Gha!amgur 0.15 6.13 180.33| Bauhar 6 Narwal 0.07 26.21  |80.36 60paIEur Narwal 8 Narwal 0.08
26.17180.17 Birpur 3 Ghatampur | 0.20 6.12 180.33| Bauhar 7 Narwal 0.17 26.21 _ |80.36| Gopalpur Narwal 9 Narwal 3.94
26.17180.18 Birpur 4 Ghatamgur 0.32 80.3_5‘ Aseniyan 1 Narwal 0.75 26.21  |80.36 Gogalgur Narwal 10|  Narwal 0.20
6.15180.19 Guchchupur 1 Ghatampur | 0.91 80.35] Aseniyan 2 Narwal 0.25 26.21  80.36|Gopalpur Narwal 11| Narwal 0.39
26.15 180.19 Guchchupur 2 Ghatampur | 0.10 80.35] Aseniyan 3 Narwal 0.70 26.18  [80.36 Karchulipur 2 Narwal 0.06
26.15180.19 Guchchupur 3 Ghatampur | 0.04 80.35] Aseniyan 4 Narwal 0.09 26.19  |80.37| Rasulpur Umra 2 Narwal 0.10

Karchulipur 3 Narwal 80.29| Faijullapur Narwal Pahewa3 | Ghatampur
Birhar 1 Narwal 0.35 80.31| Gugural Narwal Pahewa4 | Ghatampur | 0.33
Birhar 2 Narwal 0.27 80.31| Udaipur 1 Narwal 0.13 Pahewa 5 | Ghatampur | 0.41
Birhar 3 Narwal 0.15 80.31| Madepur 1 Narwal 0.33 Pahewa 6 hat: r | 0.22
;. Birhar 4 Narwal 0.30 80.31| Madepur 2 Narwal 0.67 Pahewa 7 | Ghatampur | 0.03
80.34 Birhar 5 Narwal 0.14 80.31| Madepur 3 Narwal 0.49 Pahewa 8 | Ghatampur | 0.21
Birhar 6 Narwal 0.81 80.31] Madepur 4 Narwal 0.28 Raksha1 | Ghatampur | 0.21
Birhar 7 Narwal 0.63 80.31| Madepur 5 Narwal 0.39 Pahewa 9 | Ghatampur | 0.25
Birhar 8 Narwal 0.28 80.32| Shahpur1 Narwal 0.26 Pahewa 10 | Ghatampur | 0.18
Birhar 9 Narwal 0.21 80.32| Shahpur 2 Narwal 0.10 Raksha 2 | Ghatampur | 0.25
180.34 Hajipur Pakara| Narwal 0.34 80.32| Shahpur3 Narwal 0.10 Bihupur 1 _| Ghatampur | 0.90
80.33| Bauhar 8 Narwal 0.15 .16 /80.32| Shahpur 4 Narwal 0.17 Bihupur 2_| Ghatampur | 0.79
80.32| Sikahula 1 Narwal 0.39 26.1780.32| Shahpur 5 Narwal 0.25 Bihupur 3 | Ghatampur | 0.26
80.32| Sikahula 2 Narwal 0.14 26.1680.32| Shahpur 6 Narwal 0.05 Bihupur 4 | Ghatampur | 0.62
180.32| Sikahula 3 Narwal 0.06 26.16/80.32| Shahpur 7 Narwal 0.09 Bihupur 5 | Ghatampur | 0.51
180.32| Sikahula 4 Narwal 0.03 26.16/80.32| Shahpur 8 Narwal 0.17 Bihupur 6 | Ghatampur | 1.42
180.32| sikahula 5 Narwal 0.06 26.17/80.32| Beri Khera 1 Narwal 0.08 Bihupur 7_| Ghatampur | 0.25
80.31 Sulpur 1 Narwal 0.41 26.1780.33 | Beri Khera 2 Narwal 0.11 Raksha 3 | Ghatampur | 0.46
80.31 Sulpur 2 Narwal 0.15 26.17 |180.32| Beri Khera 3|  Narwal 0.03 Patari3 | Ghatampur | 0.81
180.31| Sandaulil | Ghatampur | 0.18 26.17180.33 | Beri Khera 4|  Narwal 0.22 Patari4 | Ghatampur | 0.28
Sulpur 3 Narwal 0.30 26.19/80.34| Etarora Narwal 0.04 Patari 5 | Ghatampur | 0.15
Tajpur 1 Narwal 0.98 26.1880.36| Birhar 10 Narwal 0.04 Patari6 | Ghatampur | 0.41
Tajpur 2 Narwal 0.04 26.18180.31| Gugura 2 Narwal 0.15 Patari7 | Ghatampur | 0.48
Haskar 1 Narwal 1.19 26.18180.31| Gugura 3 Narwal 0.20 Rar 1 Ghatampur | 0.45
HLkar 2 Ngrw_al 0.12 26.1780.32| Udaipur 2 Ninual 0.23 Rar 2 Ghatampur | 0.07
Sandauli 2 | Ghatampur | 1.58 26.18180.30| Gugura 4 Narwal 0.67 Rar 3 Ghatampur | 0.24
Sandauli 3 | Ghatampur | 0.04 26.1780.30| Gugura 5 Narwal 0.05 Rar 4 Ghatampur | 0.10
Sihupur1 | Ghatampur | 0.11 26.1780.28| Pasi Khera | Ghatampur | 1.37 Rar 5 Ghatampur | 0.99
Sihupur 2 Ghatampur | 0.04 26.17/80.28| Pasi Khera | Ghatampur | 0.24 Rar 6 Ghatampur | 0.87
; Umari 1 Narwal 1.19 26.1780.28| Pasi Khera | Ghatampur | 0.08 Rar 7 Ghatampur | 0.10
80.29 Umari 2 Narwal 0.26 26.18 180.28| Pasi Khera | Ghatampur | 0.48 Rar 8 Ghatampur | 0.09
Umari 3 Narwal 0.18 26.17180.28| Pasi Khera | Ghatampur | 0.05 Rar 9 Ghatampur | 0.25
Umari 4 Narwal 0.12 26.16/80.26] Pahewa 1 | Ghatampur | 1.97 Rar 10 Ghatampur | 0.66
Umari 5 Narwal 0.08 26.1680.27| Pahewa 2 | Ghatampur | 0.18 Sihupur 3 | Ghatampur | 0.28




80.28

26.17180.25| Kanthipur 4

26.18

80.23

Ghatampur

80.28 0.17 26.17 180.25 KLthiEur 5 26.18 80.23 Ghatampur | 0.47
80.28 0.08 26.17(80.24] Dewra 1l 26.19  |80.24 Ghatampur | 0.13
80.28 0.08 26.17 [80.25 Nibiya 1 0.17 26.18  180.23 Ghatampur | 0.04
80.24 0.98 26.17180.24| Dewra 2 0.03 26.20  180.24 Ghatampur | 0.52
80.24 0.16 26.18180.24 | Kumhediya 1 0:14: 26.20  180.24 Ghatampur | 0.56
80.24 0.41 26.18 [80.25 Nibiya 2 0.13 26.20  180.24 Ghatampur | 0.33
80.24 0.42 26.18/80.25|  Nibiya 3 0.25 26.20  |80.23 Ghatampur | 0.30
80.24 0.09 26.18 [80.25 Nibiya 4 0.31 26.20  |80.24 ﬂampur 0.14
80.24 0.12 26.17 [80.27 Sarbangpur 1 0.24 26.20 _ [80.24 Ghatampur | 0.34
80.24 26.1880.27 | Sarbangpur 2 26.19  180.25 Narwal 0.26
80.24 26.18180.26 | Lakhan Khera 26.19  |80.25 Narwal 0.33
26.16 80.24 26.17(80.19 Birpur 5 26.19  {80.25 Narwal 0.27
26.16(80.25 26.17(80.19 | Jahagirabad 1 26.20  [80.25 Ghatampur | 1.16
26.15[80.24 Aima Ramsari 26.19 |§0.24 Narwal 0.10
26.16 [80.25 Guchchupur 7 80.25 Narwal 0.10
26.16 /80.25 Guchchupur 8| Ghatampur 80.25 Narwal 0.10
80.24 Chhanjal | Ghatampur Ghatampur | 0.27
80.22 , ; Ramsari 1 X ; Ghatampur | 0.66
80.22 0.14 80.21| Ramsari 2 0.28 80.18 Ghatampur | 0.20
80.24 0.14 80.21] Ramsari 3 0.14 80.18 Ghatampur | 0.18
80.21 1.01 80.20| Ramsari 4 0.27 80.20 Ghatampur | 0.67
80.21 0.44 80.20| Ramsari5 | Ghatampur | 0.14 80.20 Ghatampur | 0.37
80.21 0.27 80.20] Ramsari 6 | Ghatampur | 0.53 |§0.20 Ghatampur | 0.05
80.22 0.07 80.21| Ramsari 7 | Ghatampur | 0.40 80.20 Ghatampur | 0.46
80.22 0.05 80.21| Mirjapur1 | Ghatampur | 0.27 80.20 Ghatampur | 0.48
80.22 0.76 80.21| Mirjapur2 | Ghatampur | 0.16 80.20 Ghatampur | 0.08
80.23 0.36 80.21| Mirjapur3 | Ghatampur | 0.10 Ghatampur | 0.21
80.23 0.33 80.21| Mirjapur4 | Ghatampur | 0.91 Ghatampur | 0.94
80.23 0.16 80.21| Mirjapur5 | Ghatampur | 0.18 Ghatampur | 0.09
80.23 0.44 80.23| Kumhediya 2 2.00 Ghatampur | 0.17
80.25| Kanthipur 1 0.68 Kumhediya 3 | Ghatampur | 0.13 Ghatampur | 0.06
Kanthipur 2 0.29 Kumhediya 4 | Ghatampur Ghatampur | 0.30
Kanthipur 3 0.57 80.24| Kumhediya 5 | Ghatampur 26.20  |80.21 Ghatampur | 0.41

80.22 Ghatampur Satarhuli 3_| Ghatampur 80.28 Narwal 0.16
80.21 Satarhuli 4 | Ghatampur 180.25 Narwal 0.13
80.22 80.24| Satarhuli5 | Ghatampur | 0.34 80.26 Narwal 0.17
80.22 0.09 80.25| Satarhuli 6 | Ghatampur | 0.27 80.26 Narwal 0.55
80.21 0.39 80.25| Satarhuli 7 | Ghatampur | 0.53 80.29 Narwal 1.11
80.21 80.24| Satarhuli 8 | Ghatampur 80.29 Narwal 1.14
80.23 Ghatampur 80.24| Satarhuli9 | Ghatampur 80.29 Narwal 0.15
180.23 80.24 Ghatampur 80.29 Narwal 0.04
80.23 80.24 Ghatampur | 0.06 80.29 Narwal 0.05
80.24 Ghatampur 80.24 Ghatampur | 0.34 80.30 Narwal 0.26
80.23 80.24 Ghatampur 80.29 Narwal 0.03
80.23 0.54 80.25 Narwal 80.26 Narwal 0.58
80.24 0.59 80.27 80.26 Narwal 1.02
80.24 0.39 80.27 Ghatampur 80.26 Narwal 0.17
80.24 Ghatampur 80.28 Ghatampur Narwal 0.06
80.23 Ghatampur 80.27 Ghatampur Narwal 0.60
80.23 80.28 |Kumhau Pur 4|  Narwal Narwal 0.13
80.23 Ghatampur 80.28 |Kumhau Pur 5| Narwal Narwal 0.09
80.23 80.27 |[Kumhau Pur 6|  Narwal K Narwal 0.88
80.23 0.20 80.27 | Bhitargaon 1 Narwal 0.66 80.28 Narwal 0.37
80.24 0.50 80.27 |Kumhau Pur 7|  Narwal 2.47 80.28 Narwal 0.40
80.24 80.27 | Bhitargaon 2 |  Narwal 2.24 80.28 Narwal 0.21
80.24 Ghatampur 80.27 | Bhitargaon 3 Narwal 0.32 80.28 Narwal 0.25
80.24 80.27 | Bhitargaon 4 Narwal 0.12 Narwal 0.19
180.24 80.27 | Bhitargaon 5 Narwal 0.18 ; Narwal 0.13
80.24 0.26 80.28| Barigaon 1 Narwal 2.09 80.30 Narwal 0.16
80.24 0.25 80.28| Barigaon 2 Narwal 0.67 80.29 Narwal 0.30
80.22 0.25 80.28| Barigaon 3 Narwal 0.19 80.30 Narwal 0.21
80.22 0.26 80.29| Barigaon 4 Narwal 0.43 80.29 Narwal 0.15
80.22 0.13 80.29| Barigaon 5 Narwal 091 80.32 Narwal 0.22
80.22 0.06 80.29| Barigaon 6 Narwal 0.04 80.32 Narwal 0.05
180.22 |Padri Lalpur 18] Ghatampur | 0.12 80.29| Barigaon 7 Narwal 0.07 180.32 Narwal 0.02
80.22 |Padri Lalsur 19| Ghatampur | 0. 80.29| Barigaon 8 Narwal 0.04 80.32 Narwal 0.04
80.22 |Padri Lalpur 20| Ghatampur . 80.28| Barigaon 9 Narwal 0.06 180.32 Narwal 0.42




80.32 Koratha 6 Narwal 80.43 Aranj Ram 2 Shishupur 9 Narwal 0.20
126.25180.21 Dharampur 1 Ghatampur | 0.73 26.17/80.43|  AranjRam 3 Shishupur 10 Narwal 0.19
6.24 180.22 Dharampur 2 Ghatampur | 0.65 126.17|80.43 Aranj Rai 4 Pauhar 1 Narwal 0.10
80.26 Parauri 2 Narwal 126.17/80.42|  Aranj Hami 1 0.45 Pauhar 2 Narwal 0.07
80.26 Parauri 3 Narwal 126.17180.42 Aranj Hami 2 26.2080.45 Pauhar 3 Narwal 0.26
6.24180.27 Parauri 4 Narwal 126.17 |80.4Z Aranj Rai 5 26.20[80.45 Pauhar 4 Narwal 0.03
126.23180.20 Patara 1 Ghatampur 126.17|80.42|  Aranj Hami 3 26.2180.45 |Harchand Khera 1| Narwal 0.03
m 80.20 Patara 2 Ghatampur 80.44 Jarsara 1 & Harchand Khera 2|  Narwal 0.08
26.23180.19 Patara 3 Ghatampur 126.17/80.44 Jarsara 2 Narwal 0.15 Sagunpur 1 Narwal 0.04
80.19 Patara 4 Ghatampur 126.17[80.44. Jarsara 3 Narwal 0.32 Sagunpur 2 Narwal 0.07
: Patara 5 Ghatampur 26.1880.45 Shah 1 Narwal Shishupur 11 Narwal 0.07
8 Patara 6 Ghatampur 6.19/80.45| Viran Khera 1 Narwal Harchand Khera3| Narwal 0.05

126.24 180. Patara 7 Ghatampur 26.1880.44|  Viran Khera 2 Narwal Harchand Khera 4]  Narwal 0.13
80.20 Patara 8 Ghatampur 26.19/80.46. Shah 2 Narwal Sagunpur 3 Narwal 0.07
6.23 Patara 9 Ghatampur 126.19[80.46 Shah 3 Raipurnarwal 1 Narwal 0.20
6.23180.17 Patara 10 Ghatampur 6.19 (80.48| Shishupur 1 Raipurnarwal 2 Narwal 0.09
26.22 180.18 Siromanpur Ghatampur 126.1980.49 Shishupur 2 Raigurnarwal 3 Narwal 0.08
6.23'80418 Patara 11 Ghatampur 126.20(80.49 | Karbigawansadh 1 Raipurnarwal 4 Narwal 0.05
6.2280.18 Patara 12 Ghatampur 126.20 80.50| Karbigawansadh 2 Raipurnarwal 5 Narwal 0.06
m 80.18 Patara 13 Ghatampur 80.49 Karbigawansadh 3 . Raipurnarwal 6 Narwal 0.07
6.2280.18 Patara 14 Ghatampur 126.21 [80.48| Karbigawansadh 4 26.2280.46| Raipurnarwal 7 Narwal 0.05
6.2280.18 Patara 15 Ghatampur 126.21 [80.48| Karbigawansadh 5 26.21180.46| Raipurnarwal 8 Narwal 0.02
80.39 Sunderpur 2 Narwal 80.48 Karbigawansadh 6 Raigurnarwal 9 Narwal 0.17
80.39 Kudni 1 Narwal 80.48 Karbigawansadh 7 Raipurnarwal 10 Narwal 0.28
80.39 |Mohammadpur Narwal 1|  Narwal E 26.21/80.48  Shishupur 3 Pratappur 1 Narwal 0.37
m Mohammadpur Narwal 2 Narwal 0.30 BOAS Karbigawansadh 8 Pratappur 2 Narwal 0.08
26.17180.38 | Mohammadpur Narwal 3| Narwal 0.76 26.21(80.48| Karbigawansadh 9 Pratappur 3 Narwal 0.02
26.17[80.41|  Narainpur Sarh 1 Narwal | 0.40 26.20(80.49 | Karbigawansadh 10 Akhari 1 Narwal | 0.7
26.1880.41|  Narainpur Sarh 2 Narwal | 0.29 26.22[80.48|Karbigawansadh 11 42| Akhari 2 Narwal | 0.02
126.17 180.41 Narainpur Sarh 3 Narwal 0.08 126.20(80.48 Shishupur 4 26.22180.43 Akhari 3 Narwal 0.18
6.16180.42 Aranj Rai 1 Narwal 0.57 126.20{80.48 Shishupur 5 26.22 Harchand Khera 5|  Narwal 0.05
0442 Aranj Rai 2 Narwal 0.15 80.46 Shishugurﬁ 26.22 Akhari 4 Narwal 0.03
6.16180.42 Aranj Rai 3 Narwal 0.04 6.20{80.46 Shishupur 7 q 26.21180.43 [Harchand Khera 6]  Narwal 0.07
6.16[80.43 Aranj Ram 1 Narwal 0.15 126.20(80.45 Shishupur 8 Narwal 0.09 26.23[80.45 Raipurnarwal 11 Narwal 0.37




